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PROJECT 7569-7583 West Foothill Boulevard, 10222-10230 North Plainview Avenue, 10211-10217

LOCATION: North Wilsey Avenue

PROPOSED The project involves the construction, use, and maintenance of a new three-story residential

PROJECT: building with 46 residential units, including 7 units reserved for Very Low Income households.
The project proposes to provide 89 vehicle parking spaces.

REQUESTED 1) Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332 (Class 32), an Exemption from

ACTIONS: CEQA, and that there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a

categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies;

2) Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, a Density Bonus Compliance Review to permit a
housing development project consisting of 46 residential units, of which seven are proposed
to be set aside for Very Low Income households, and with the following Incentives and
Waivers:

a. An On-Menu Incentive to permit averaging of floor area, density, parking, open space, and
vehicular access throughout the project site;

b. An Off-Menu Incentive to permit a maximum building height of 42 feet in lieu of the
otherwise permitted 33 feet as prescribed by Section 7.B.3 of the Foothill Boulevard
Corridor Specific Plan;
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c. An Off-Menu Incentive to permit a front yard setback of three feet along Plainview Avenue
in lieu of the otherwise required setback;

d. A Waiver of Development Standards to permit a front yard setback of 10 feet along Foothill
Boulevard in lieu of the otherwise required setback;

e. A Waiver of Development Standards to permit a front yard setback of 10 feet along Day
Street and Wilsey Avenue in lieu of the otherwise required setback;

f. A Waiver of Development Standards to permit a building separation distance of 13 feet in
lieu of the otherwise required 54 feet as prescribed by Section 7.B.5 of the Foothill
Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan; and

3) Pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 C, a Project Permit Compliance Review for a project
within the Foothill Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1)

2)

3)

4)

o)

Determine that based on the whole of the administrative record, the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant
to CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332 (Class 32), and that there is no substantial evidence
demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2
applies;

Approve a Density Bonus Compliance Review to permit a housing development project consisting of 46
residential units, of which seven are proposed to be set aside for Very Low Income households, and with
the following Incentives and Waivers:

a.

An On-Menu Incentive to permit averaging of floor area, density, parking, open space, and vehicular access
throughout the project site;

An Off-Menu Incentive to permit a maximum building height of 42 feet in lieu of the otherwise permitted 33
feet as prescribed by Section 7.B.3 of the Foothill Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan;

An Off-Menu Incentive to permit a front yard setback of three feet along Plainview Avenue in lieu of the
otherwise required setback;

A Waiver of Development Standards to permit a front yard setback of 10 feet along Foothill Boulevard in
lieu of the otherwise required setback;

A Waiver of Development Standards to permit a front yard setback of 10 feet along Day Street and Wilsey
Avenue in lieu of the otherwise required setback;

A Waiver of Development Standards to permit a building separation distance of 13 feet in lieu of the
otherwise required 54 feet as prescribed by Section 7.B.5 of the Foothill Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan;

Dismiss a Specific Plan Amendment inasmuch as the amendment is not necessary to permit the proposed
project;

Approve a Project Permit Compliance Review to permit the proposed project within the Foothill Boulevard
Corridor Specific Plan;

Adopt the attached Conditions of Approval; and
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6) Adopt the attached Findings.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

Heather Bleemers More Song -

Senior City Planner City Planner

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several other
items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 272, City Hall, 200 North Spring
Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission for
consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in
court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written
correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title Il of the
Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide
reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to these programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive
listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please
make your request not later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-
1299.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

PROJECT SUMMARY

The subject property was formerly the site of a restaurant building and surface parking and is
currently vacant. The proposed project involves the construction, use, and maintenance of a new
three-story multi-family residential building with 46 residential units, as depicted in Figure 1 below.
Of the 46 proposed units, the applicant proposes to set aside seven units for Very Low Income
households.

Figure 1: Rendering of the proposed project

The proposed project will reach a maximum of 42 feet in height'. The proposed new residential
building will encompass a total of approximately 57,646 square feet of floor area. At the ground
(basement) level, the project proposes an entry lobby facing the intersection of Foothill Boulevard
and Plainview Avenue and a vehicle driveway off of Plainview Avenue, with the remainder of the
level providing 89 vehicle parking spaces as well as bicycle parking. A mix of one-, two-, and
three-bedroom residential units and common open space are provided on the first, second, and
third levels, and additional open space areas are provided on the rooftop.

The project proposes approximately 8,362 square feet of open space. Proposed common open
spaces include landscaped outdoor areas on the ground floor (basement level), first level, and
rooftop; the project also includes various balconies for certain units at various building levels,
some of which are counted as private open space for zoning purposes.

PROJECT BACKGROUND

The subject property is an amalgamation of lots encompassing a total of approximately 39,934
square feet of lot area (approximately 0.92 acres). The property is located at the eastern corner
of Foothill Boulevard and Plainview Avenue and has street frontages of approximately 225 feet
along the northeastern side of Foothill Boulevard, approximately 140 feet along the eastern side
of Plainview Avenue, and approximately 140 feet along the western side of Wilsey Avenue, with
a curve along Day Street to the intersection with Foothill Boulevard. The property was formerly
developed with a standalone one-story restaurant building and surrounding surface parking; the
building has since been demolished, while the remnants of the parking pavement remains.

' Limited increases in building height are permitted by the LAMC for roof structures, stairwells, elevator
shafts, etc.
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The project site is located within the Sunland - Tujunga - Lake View Terrace - Shadow Hills - East
La Tuna Canyon Community Plan, which is one of 35 Community Plans which together form the
land use element of the General Plan. The Community Plan designates the northern portion of
the subject property for General Commercial land uses corresponding to the C1.5, C2, C4, and
RAS3 Zones, the southern portion of the subject property for Limited Commercial land uses
corresponding to the CR, C1, RAS3, and P Zones, and the eastern portion of the subject property
for Low Medium Il Residential land uses corresponding to the RD1.5, RD2, RW2, and RZ2.5
Zones. The respective portions of the subject property are zoned C2-1, CR-1VL, and RD2-1, and
are thus consistent with the respective land use designations. The project site is located within
the Foothill Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan area, which prescribes various development
standards, use limitations, and design guidelines. The property is not located within the
boundaries of and is not subject to any other specific plan or community design overlay.

The project site is located in the Sunland/Tujunga neighborhood, a developed valley area nestled
between two mountain ranges. As depicted in Figure 3 below, the subject property is located at
the intersection of Foothill Boulevard, a major arterial roadway in the area, and Plainview Avenue
and Day Street / Wilsey Avenue. Immediately adjacent to the project site are various low-density
residences to the north and east, zoned RD2-1; and various one-story commercial and automotive
uses to the south and west, zoned C2-1VL.

Figure 3: Aeri the project site
S PR e I

Streets

Foothill Boulevard, adjoining the subject property to the southwest, is a designated Avenue |, with
a designated right-of-way width of 100 feet. Along the subject property’s street frontage, Foothill
Boulevard is currently dedicated to a total right-of-way width of 90 feet and improved with curb,
gutter, and sidewalk.

Plainview Avenue, adjoining the subject property to the west, is a designated Collector, with a
designated right-of-way width of 66 feet. Along the subject property’s street frontage, Plainview
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Avenue is currently dedicated to a total right-of-way width of 52 feet and improved with curb,
gutter, and sidewalk.

Day Street / Wilsey Avenue, adjoining the subject property to the south and east, are Standard
Local Streets, with a designated right-of-way width of 60 feet. Along the subject property’s street
frontage, Day Street / Wilsey Avenue are currently dedicated to a varying right-of-way width and
improved with curb.

Relevant Cases on the Project Site

No relevant planning cases were identified on the project site.

Other Relevant Cases Within 1,000 Feet of the Project Site

DIR-2018-6596-DB — On October 30, 2019, the Director of Planning approved a Density Bonus
project with 10 units, including one unit reserved for Very Low Income households, and with one
Incentive to permit a maximum building height of 43 feet 8 inches, in the RD1.5-1 Zone, at 10218-
10220 North Fernglen Avenue.

DIR-2012-1935-DB — On September 24, 2012, the Director of Planning approved a Density Bonus
project with 10 units, including one unit reserved for Very Low Income households, and with one
Incentive to permit a maximum building height of 44 feet, in the RD1.5-1 Zone, at 10163-10201
North Mountair Avenue.

REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS

Density Bonus / Affordable Housing Incentive Program

The applicant is requesting a Density Bonus with Incentives and Waivers of Development
Standards for the development of the project, as follows:

a. An On-Menu Incentive to permit averaging of floor area, density, parking, open space, and
vehicular access throughout the project site;

b. An Off-Menu Incentive to permit a maximum building height of 42 feet in lieu of the otherwise
permitted 33 feet as prescribed by Section 7.B.3 of the Foothill Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan;

c. An Off-Menu Incentive to permit a front yard setback of three feet along Plainview Avenue in lieu
of the otherwise required setback;

d. A Waiver of Development Standards to permit a front yard setback of 10 feet along Foothill
Boulevard in lieu of the otherwise required setback;

e. A Waiver of Development Standards to permit a front yard setback of 10 feet along Day Street
and Wilsey Avenue in lieu of the otherwise required setback; and

f. A Waiver of Development Standards to permit a building separation distance of 13 feet in lieu of
the otherwise required 54 feet as prescribed by Section 7.B.5 of the Foothill Boulevard Corridor
Specific Plan.

Density Bonus Background

In accordance with California Government Code Section 65915 and LAMC Section 12.22 A.25,
in exchange for setting aside a minimum percentage of the project’s units for affordable housing,
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the project is eligible for a density bonus, reduction in parking, and incentives allowing for relief
from development standards. The applicant has requested to utilize the provisions of City and
State Density Bonus laws as follows:

Density

The majority of the subject property is commercially zoned C2-1 and CR-1VL, which permits
residential density at a ratio of one unit per 400 square feet of lot area (equivalent to the R4 Zone).
The remaining portion of the property is zoned RD2-1, which permits a density at a ratio of one
unit per 2,000 square feet of lot area. Utilizing an On-Menu Incentive to permit averaging of
density calculations across the property, the permitted base density on the subject property is 89
units.

Pursuant to the LAMC and California Government Code Section 65915, a Housing Development
Project that sets aside a certain percentage of units as affordable, either in rental or for-sale units,
shall be granted a corresponding density bonus, up to a maximum of 35 percent. In exchange for
being granted a maximum 35 percent density bonus, a project shall provide either 20 percent of
the base density number of units for Low Income households or 11 percent of the base density
number of units for Very Low Income households. The project proposes a total of 46 residential
units, and thus is not requesting an increase in density. Nonetheless, the project will provide a
minimum of seven Very Low Income units, equal to 15 percent of the 46 residential units provided.

Automobile Parking

State Density Bonus law allows for a reduction in the required amount of residential vehicle
parking for eligible housing development projects with affordable units. For the request herein,
the applicant is utilizing Government Code Section 65915(p)(1) as well as LAMC Section 12.22
A.25(d), known as Parking Option 1, which permits the project to provide vehicle parking at a ratio
of one onsite parking space for every unit with zero or one bedroom, one and one-half onsite
parking spaces for every unit with two or three bedrooms, and two and one-half onsite parking
spaces for every unit with four or more bedrooms. Under these provisions, with the unit count and
mix as proposed, the project is required to provide a minimum of 80 residential vehicle parking
spaces. The project proposes to provide 89 residential vehicle parking spaces, and thus meets
these requirements.

Incentives

Pursuant to the LAMC and Government Code Section 65915, the applicant is entitled to three
Incentives, in exchange for reserving 15 percent of the number of units for Very Low Income
households. The proposed project will set aside seven units, equal to 15 percent of the proposed
number of units, for Very Low Income households. Accordingly, the applicant has requested three
Incentives, including one On-Menu Incentive and two Off-Menu Incentives, as follows:

a. On-menu Incentive to permit averaging of floor area, density, parking, open space, and
vehicular access: The subject property is split-zoned, with the northern portion of the
property zoned C2-1, the southern portion of the property zoned CR-1VL, and the eastern
portion of the property zoned RD2-1. As each of these zones have their own development
standard limitations, such as floor area, density, and vehicular access, the applicant is
requesting this Incentive to enable a unified development across the entire property.

b. Off-menu Incentive for an Increase in Building Height: The subject property is located
within the Foothill Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, which limits maximum building height to
33 feet. Accordingly, the applicant is requesting an Off-menu Incentive to permit a maximum
building height of 42 feet.
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c. Off-menu Incentive for a Reduction in Westerly Front Yard Setback: The subject property
is an irregularly shaped through-parcel with multiple front yards. Along the westerly property
line fronting Plainview Avenue, the applicant is requesting a reduction in the front yard setback
to permit a front yard setback of three feet.

Waiver of Development Standards

Pursuant to Government Code Section 65915(e)(1) and Section 12.25 A.25(g) of the LAMC, a
project that provides 15 percent of the number of units for Very Low Income households qualifies
for three Incentives, and may also request other “waiver(s) or reduction(s) of development
standards that will have the effect of physically precluding the construction of a development
meeting the [affordable set-aside percentage] criteria...at the densities or with the concessions
or incentives permitted under [State Density Bonus Law]’. In addition to the three requested
Incentives, the applicant is also requesting three Waiver of Development Standards, as follows:

a. Waiver of Development Standard for a Reduction in Southwesterly Front Yard Setback:
The subject property is an irregularly shaped through-parcel with multiple front yards. Along
the southwesterly property line fronting Foothill Boulevard, the applicant is requesting a
reduction in the front yard setback to permit a front yard setback of 10 feet.

b. Waiver of Development Standard for a Reduction in Southeasterly and Easterly Front
Yard Setback: The subject property is an irregularly shaped through-parcel with multiple front
yards. Along the southeasterly curve and easterly property line fronting Day Street and Wilsey
Avenue respectively, the applicant is requesting a reduction in the front yard setback to permit
a front yard setback of 10 feet.

c. Waiver of Development Standard for Distance Between Buildings: Section 7.B.5 of the
Foothill Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan prescribes separation requirements between
buildings. The proposed project consists of two buildings that do not meet the otherwise
required separation distances between buildings. As such, the applicant is requesting a
Waiver to permit a separation distance of 13 feet between buildings.

Housing Replacement

On October 9, 2019, the Governor signed into law the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (SB 330). SB
330 creates new state laws regarding the production, preservation and planning for housing, and
establishes a statewide housing emergency until January 1, 2025. During the duration of the
statewide housing emergency, SB 330, among other things, creates new housing replacement
requirements for Housing Development Projects by prohibiting the approval of any proposed
housing development project on a site that will require the demolition of existing residential
dwelling units or occupied or vacant “Protected Units” unless the proposed housing development
project replaces those units. Pursuant to the Determination made by the Los Angeles Housing
Department (LAHD) dated December 16, 2020, the subject property is currently and previously
has been entirely developed with commercial uses and no housing uses, and therefore no
replacement housing units are required. The project will comply with any additional applicable
requirements of the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD).

Specific Plan Amendment

Although the proposed project was originally filed with a requested Specific Plan Amendment, the
applicant is no longer seeking this request. The project will comply with all applicable
requirements of the Foothill Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan.
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Project Permit Compliance

The project is located within the Foothill Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan area, which prescribes
various development standards, use limitations, and design guidelines. The proposed project is
utilizing Incentives and Waivers pursuant to State Density Bonus law for certain development
standards exceeding or varying from those prescribed in the Specific Plan; however, the proposed
project will otherwise comply with all applicable provisions of the Specific Plan. Accordingly, the
applicant is seeking a Project Permit Compliance review for the applicable provisions of the
Specific Plan that are not superseded by State Density Bonus law.

PUBLIC HEARING

A public hearing on this matter was held by the Hearing Officer on April 25, 2023 via Zoom
teleconference. Comments from the public hearing are documented in Public Hearing and
Communications, Page P-1.

PROFESSIONAL VOLUNTEER PROGRAM

The proposed project was reviewed by the Urban Design Studio’s Professional Volunteer
Program (PVP). The resulting comments and suggestions detailed in the following section, Issues
and Considerations, include discussions, questions, and recommendations regarding various
design and layout aspects of the project.

ISSUES AND CONSIDERATIONS

The following includes a discussion of issues and considerations related to the project. These
were either identified during the project review process by the Department of City Planning, at the
public hearing held on April 25, 2023, or raised by various members of the community.

Project Size

Some members of the community have expressed concerns regarding the size of the project,
including the proposed density and building height, and the related impacts generated. Some
comments, such as a letter from the Sunland-Tujunga Neighborhood Council, also contend that
the project is not compliant with the Foothill Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan as the proposed
project exceeds some of the development standards prescribed by the Specific Plan. However,
the project is able to do so by utilizing Incentives and Waivers pursuant to State Density Bonus
law. The project is entirely consistent with State Density Bonus law, and therefore is permitted to
request the development standards being sought. In addition, the proposed project does not
appear taller than four stories at any given point (although the Department of Building and Safety
views the project as three stories with a partially above-ground basement level). With many two-
story and occasional three-story buildings nearby (including a large three-story apartment
complex directly to the north of the project site), the proposed project represents a modest
increase in building height and is compatible with the surrounding community. The project will
concentrate multi-family residential units along a major arterial roadway developed with a variety
of residential and commercial uses, thereby providing additional housing opportunities, including
seven restricted-affordable units, while protecting lower-scale residential neighborhoods.

Project Impacts

Some concerns have been raised regarding the potential for the project to potentially result in
environmental and operational impacts, such as increased air pollution, insufficient vehicle
parking, increased traffic, emergency access hinderance, and insufficient utility supply. However,
with only 46 residential units proposed, the project will not have any significant impacts. The
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project’s air quality analysis concludes that the construction and operation of a building with 46
residential units will not result in significant air quality emissions or result in a significant amount
of traffic. A traffic analysis has also been conducted and LADOT has affirmed that the project will
not result in any significant traffic impacts and will not impede or hinder any emergency vehicle
access (as discussed in the project’'s accompanying environmental clearance and appendices).
The project also will not have any significant impact on utility service as it is an urban infill project
located in a previously developed area that is served by existing utilities, and with only 46
residential units the increase in utility demand would represent a negligible fraction of the City’s
existing usage and remaining capacity. The project will also meet the legally required amount of
vehicle parking, and proposes to provide a modest amount over that required.

Compliance with Specific Plan

Some members of the community and the Sunland-Tujunga Neighborhood Council also contend
that the project is not compliant with the Foothill Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan as the proposed
project exceeds some of the development standards prescribed by the Specific Plan. In addition,
in their letter of non-support, the Sunland-Tujunga Neighborhood Council further states that the
project is precluded under provisions of the Specific Plan that prohibit residential development on
this site. However, Government Code Section 65915(0)(6) states that the maximum allowable
residential density of a site, or "base density" is the maximum number of units allowed under the
zoning ordinance, specific plan, or land use element of the general plan, or, if a range of density
is permitted, means the maximum number of units allowed by the specific zoning range, specific
plan, or land use element of the general plan applicable to the project. In this case, although the
Specific Plan prohibits residential development in this location, the underlying zoning and land
use designations permit residential development and thus permits a higher residential density that
the project may utilize. Therefore, in compliance with State Law, the proposed use and density is
entirely permissible.

CONCLUSION

Based on evaluation of the project and information submitted, input from the public, and the
proposed project’s compliance with the General Plan, Los Angeles City Planning recommends
the City Planning Commission approve the requested Density Bonus with the requested On- and
Off-menu Incentives and Waivers of Development Standards and Project Permit Compliance
review and adopt the accompanying Class 32 Categorical Exemption as the project’s
environmental clearance as requested.

Approval of the requests herein will enable the creation of new residential units, including
affordable housing. The project will situate high-quality residential units and amenities along a
major arterial roadway in close proximity to public transportation, jobs, and services. The
proposed new project includes multiple outdoor recreation areas and incorporates interesting and
thoughtful design features which contribute to an attractive project that enhances the community.
In particular, the project will redevelop an existing underutilized site which currently consists of
decaying pavement with a new building providing much-needed housing units. As such, the
project represents a significant improvement over the existing conditions and will bring value to
the community.

Additionally, the proposed project is entirely consistent with State Density Bonus law. The project
is further entirely consistent with the General Plan and is compatible with the community. The
project proposes the improvement of an underutilized commercial property with new multi-family
residential units in an area designated for such uses. The surrounding area consists of a variety
of residential and commercial uses, including multi-family residential complexes and various
commercial services; as such, the project is compatible with the surrounding area and is a
desirable development in this location. The requested Incentives and Waivers are appropriate
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and enable the applicant to provide seven units of Very Low Income housing in this location as
proposed, and the project is otherwise consistent with the Specific Plan. The project’s
environmental impacts have been fully analyzed in the project’s Class 32 Categorical Exemption,
and there is no evidence that the project will have any significant impacts. For these reasons,
Planning staff recommends approval of the proposed project and the requests herein.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to Sections 12.22 A.25 and 11.5.7 C of the LAMC, the following conditions are hereby
imposed upon the use of the subject property:

Development Conditions

1.

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial
conformance with the architectural plans, landscape plan, renderings, and materials
submitted by the applicant, stamped “Exhibit A”, and attached to the subject case file.

Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 46 dwelling
units, including affordable units.

Affordable Units: A minimum of seven units, equal to a minimum of 15 percent of the 46
units provided, shall be reserved as Very Low Income units, as defined by the State
Density Bonus Law per Government Code Section 65915(c)(2), to meet the requirements
of the requests herein. In the event of deviations to the requests that change this number
of restricted affordable units, the composition/typology of units, and/or vehicle parking
numbers, such changes shall be consistent with LAMC Section 12.22 A.25.

Housing Requirements. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute
a covenant to the satisfaction of LAHD to make 15 percent of the 46 units provided, equal
to seven units, available to Very Low Income households, for sale or rental as determined
to be affordable to such households by LAHD for a period of 55 years. In the event the
applicant reduces the proposed density of the project, the number of required reserved
on-site Restricted Units may be adjusted, consistent with LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, to
the satisfaction of LAHD. Enforcement of the terms of said covenant shall be the
responsibility of LAHD. The applicant will present a copy of the recorded covenant to Los
Angeles City Planning for inclusion in this file. The project shall comply with the Guidelines
for the Affordable Housing Incentives Program adopted by the City Planning Commission
and with any monitoring requirements established by LAHD.

Incentives:
a. Averaging. The project is permitted to average the floor area, density, parking, and
open space across the property. The project is permitted to provide vehicular access

from a more restrictive zone to a less restrictive zone.

b. Building Height. The project is permitted a maximum building height of 42 feet in lieu
of the otherwise permitted 33 feet.

c. Easterly Front Yard Setback. The project is permitted to provide an easterly side yard
setback of three feet along Plainview Avenue.

Waivers of Development Standards:

a. Southwesterly Front Yard Setback. The project is permitted to provide a southwesterly
front yard setback of 10 feet along Foothill Boulevard.
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b. Southeasterly and Easterly Front Yard Setback. The project is permitted to provide a
southeasterly and easterly front yard setback of 10 feet along Day Street and Wilsey
Avenue.

c. Distance Between Buildings. The project is permitted to provide a 13-foot distance
between main buildings.

Parking:

a. Minimum automobile parking shall be provided consistent with the provisions of
Section 65915 of the California Government Code and/or the LAMC.

b. In the event that the composition of residential units and/or commercial uses (i.e. the
number of bedrooms or square footage of certain commercial uses) changes, or the
applicant selects a different Parking Option as provided by State Density Bonus law
and the LAMC and no other Condition of Approval or incentive is affected, then no
modification of this determination shall be necessary, and the number of parking
spaces shall be re-calculated by the Department of Building and Safety based upon
the ratios set forth by Section 65915 of the California Government Code and/or LAMC
Section 12.22 A.25.

c. Bicycle Parking. Residential and commercial bicycle parking shall be provided
consistent with LAMC 12.21 A.16.

d. Unbundling. Required parking may be sold or rented separately from the units, with
the exception of all Restricted Affordable units which shall include any required parking
in the base rent or sales price, as verified by LAHD.

e. All vehicular parking shall provide electric vehicle charging spaces and electric vehicle
charging stations in compliance with the regulations outlined in Sections 99.04.106
and 99.05.106 of Article 9, Chapter IX of the LAMC.

Project Permit Compliance Conditions

8.

10.

Specific Plan Section 6.A General Design Provisions:

a. All mechanical equipment on the roof shall be screened from view by any abutting
properties. The transformer, if located in the front yard, shall be screened with
landscaping on all exposed sides (those not adjacent to a building wall).

b. Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the light
source does not illuminate adjacent residential properties or the public right-of-way,
nor the above night skies. Blinking lights are prohibited.

c. Trash receptacles shall be stored within a fully enclosed portion of the building at all
times. Trash/recycling containers shall be locked when not in use and shall not be
placed in or block access to required parking.

Specific Plan Section 6.B General Circulation and Access Provisions. The project
shall not provide any vehicular access driveways along Foothill Boulevard.

Specific Plan Section 6.C General Landscaping Provisions. The project shall comply
with the Specific Plan and/or the LAMC, whichever is more restrictive.
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11.

12.

Specific Plan Section 7.C Design Provisions:

a. Above the first floor, there shall be no balconies which have a line-of-sight to any
adjacent existing single-family use, unless the latter is designated for less restrictive
uses by the General Plan.

b. Parking structures' ingress and egress shall not have a vertical clearance greater than
13.5 feet.

c. Trash receptacles shall be stored within a fully enclosed portion of the building at all
times. Trash/recycling containers shall be locked when not in use and shall not be
placed in or block access to required parking.

Specific Plan Section 9 Sign Provisions. No signs or sign program have been approved
herein. Any proposed signs shall comply with all applicable requirements of the Specific
Plan.

Administrative Conditions

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Approvals, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or
verification of consultations, reviews or approval, plans, etc, as may be required by the
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning for placement in
the subject file.

Building Plans. A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any
subsequent appeal of this grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification
shall be printed on the building plans submitted to the Development Services Center and
the Department of Building and Safety for purposes of having a building permit issued.

Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety for the
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet and shall include any modifications or notations
required herein.

Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department
of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are
awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final
review and approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped
by Department of city Planning staff “Final Plans”. A copy of the Final Plans, supplied by
the applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.

Code Compliance. All area, height and use regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except wherein these conditions explicitly allow
otherwise.

Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the
County Recorder’s Office. The agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding on
any subsequent property owners, heirs or assign. The agreement must be submitted to
the Department of City Planning for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

copy bearing the Recorder’'s number and date shall be provided to the Department of City
Planning for attachment to the file.

Corrective Conditions. The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due
regard for the character of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the City
Planning Commission, or the Director pursuant to Section 12.27.1 of the Municipal Code,
to impose additional corrective conditions, if, in the Commission’s or Director’s opinion,
such conditions are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood
or occupants of adjacent property.

Definition. Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these conditions shall
mean those agencies, public offices, legislation or their successors, designees or
amendment to any legislation.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall
be to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and any designated agency, or
the agency’s successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations, or any
amendments thereto.

Expedited Processing Section. Prior to the clearance of any conditions, the applicant
shall show proof that all fees have been paid to the Department of City Planning, Expedited
Processing Section.

Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs

Applicant shall do all of the following:

a. Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the
City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and
approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack,
challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the
entittement, the environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of
subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from
inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

b. Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to
or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the
entitlement, including but not limited to payment of
all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the
City (including an award of attorney’s fees), damages, and/or settlement costs.

C. Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The
initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole
discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial
deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the
requirement in paragraph (ii).

d. Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by
the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the
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deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).

e. If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with
the requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all
decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent
right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions include
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local
law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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FINDINGS

Density Bonus / Affordable Housing Incentives Findings

1. Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25 of the LAMC and Section 65915 of the California
Government Code, the Director of Planning shall approve a density bonus and
requested incentive(s) and/or Waiver(s) unless the Director finds that?:

a. The Incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide for
affordable housing costs as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section
50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents for the affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director to make a
finding that the requested incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions
to provide for affordable housing costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code
Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for
very low, low, and moderate income households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-
occupied housing and Section 50053 addresses rental households. Affordable housing
costs are a calculation of residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed 25 percent
gross income based on area median income thresholds dependent on affordability levels.

In exchange for reserving at least 15 percent of the number of units for Very Low Income
households, the applicant is entitled to three Incentives under both Government Code
Section 65915 and the LAMC. The project proposes to reserve at least 15 percent of the
46 proposed units for Very Low Income households; accordingly, the project is entitled to
the three requested Off-menu Incentives. These requested Incentives provide cost
reductions that provide for affordable housing costs because the incentives by their nature
increase the scale of the project, allow for design efficiencies, and accommodate the
construction of floor area to support the operational costs and construction of the
affordable housing units.

Averaging of Floor Area, Density, Parking, Open Space, and Vehicle Access

The applicant is requesting an On-Menu Incentive to permit averaging of various
development standards including Floor Area, Density, Parking, Open Space, and Vehicle
Access. The subject property is split-zoned, with the northern portion of the property zoned
C2-1, the southern portion of the property zoned CR-1VL, and the eastern portion of the
property zoned RD2-1. As each of these zones have their own development standard
limitations, such as floor area, density, and vehicular access, the applicant is requesting
this Incentive to enable a unified development across the entire property.

The requested Incentive for averaging also permits the proposed project to spread out the
density and floor area over the entirety of the site (including the more restrictively zoned
portions of the site), thereby utilizing more permissive development standards than what
the most restrictively zoned portion of the property would otherwise limit that portion of the
project to. Doing so allows for an expanded building envelope, making way for design
efficiencies and the construction of floor area that supports the provision of affordable
units. The incentive enables the construction of floor area in a cost-efficient manner in
order to build out the proposed density of the project. Facilitating the creation of additional
market-rate floor area increases the opportunity for market rate rents that will subsidize

2 Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g)(3), the City Planning Commission is considered the decision-
maker for Off-menu density bonus requests. The findings referenced in LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g)(2)(i)(c)
apply to Off-menu requests.
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the operational costs of the affordable housing units. In addition, averaging development
standards enables the development of a more uniform and more efficiently-designed
project across the project site, rather than impractically limiting development on the more
restrictively zoned portion of the site. As such, the requested Incentive allows an expanded
building envelope that allows for the construction of market rate floor area and residential
units used to offset the cost of the proposed affordable housing units and enables a more
practical and efficient development overall, all of which provides actual and identifiable
cost reductions that provide for affordable housing costs.

Building Height

Specific Plan Section 7.B.3 limits residential building height on the subject property to 33
feet. The applicant is requesting an Off-Menu Incentive for a maximum building height of
42 feet. The requested increase in height allows for an expanded building envelope,
making way for the provision of additional residential units to support the provision of the
proposed affordable units. Maintaining the maximum height limits allowed by the Specific
Plan would restrict development of the proposed project above the second and third floors
above grade, resulting in a reduced density and a reduced build-out of both market and
affordable rate floor area. By allowing the requested increase in height, the proposed
density of 46 units may be achieved, which allows for the fixed costs of providing the seven
Very Low Income units to be distributed across a greater number of market-rate units,
thereby creating a reduced cost burden for the Applicant to provide the affordable units.
Accordingly, the requested Off-Menu Incentive to increase the allowable height provides
actual and identifiable cost reductions that provide for affordable housing costs by allowing
for an expanded building envelope that allows for the construction of additional residential
units and floor area necessary to offset the cost of the proposed affordable housing units.

Westerly Front Yard Setback

The proposed project would otherwise be required to provide a westerly front yard of 15
feet along Plainview Avenue. The proposed project requests an Off-Menu Incentive to
permit a westerly front yard setback of three feet along Plainview Avenue. The subject
property is an irregularly shaped through-parcel with multiple front yards, If the project
were required to provide the full required front yard setback, it would necessitate removing
the portion of the proposed project that currently encroaches into that area, resulting in a
loss of residential units and residential floor area that supports the operational costs of the
affordable units. The reduction in setbacks also allows the project to expand each
floorplate so that the proposed floor area can be built on fewer floors, resulting in a shorter
structure and an overall project cost reduction. For these reasons a reduction in the
westerly front yard provides an actual and identifiable cost reduction, as defined, such that
the proposed project can be achieved as designed inclusive of the requested Incentives
herein.

b. The Incentives and/or Waivers will have a Specific Adverse Impact upon public
health and safety or the physical environment or any real property that is listed in
the California Register of Historical Resources and for which there is no feasible
method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the Specific Adverse Impact without
rendering the development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income
households. Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or general plan land use
designation shall not constitute a specific adverse impact upon the public health or
safety (Government Code Section 65915(d)(1)(B) and 65589.5(d)).

There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed Incentives will have a
specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or the physical environment, or any
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real property that is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources. A "specific
adverse impact" is defined as "a significant, quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact,
based on objective, identified written public health or safety standards, policies, or
conditions as they existed on the date the application was deemed complete" (LAMC
Section 12.22 A.25(b)). Potential environmental impacts of the project, including impacts
to historic resources, have been fully analyzed in the Class 32 Categorical Exemption
prepared for the project, which has concluded that the project would not have any
significant environmental impacts. The project is not located within a flood zone, hillside
area, methane hazard zone, liquefaction zone, or within an Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone. The
project will further comply with all applicable regulatory measures governing construction.
Therefore, there is no substantial evidence that the proposed project, and thus the
requested Incentives and Waivers, will have a specific adverse impact on the physical
environment, on public health and safety or the physical environment, or on any historical
resource. Based on the above, there is no basis to deny the requested Incentives or
Waivers.

c. The waiver[s] or reduction[s] of development standards relate to development
standards that will not have the effect of physically precluding the construction of
a development meeting the [affordable set-aside percentage] criteria of subdivision
(b) at the densities or with the concessions or incentives permitted under [State
Density Bonus Law]” (Government Code Section 65915(e)(1).

A project that meets the requirements of Government Code 65915 may request other
“waiver(s] or reduction[s] of development standards that will have the effect of physically
precluding the construction of a development meeting the [affordable set-aside
percentage] criteria of subdivision (b) at the densities or with the concessions or incentives
permitted under [State Density Bonus Law]” (Government Code Section 65915(e)(1)).

Southwesterly Front Yard Setback

The proposed project would otherwise be required to provide a southwesterly front yard
of 15 feet along Foothill Boulevard. The proposed project requests a Waiver of
Development Standards to permit a southwesterly front yard setback of 10 feet along
Foothill Boulevard. The subject property is an irregularly shaped through-parcel with
multiple front yards, If the project were required to provide the full required front yard
setback, it would necessitate removing the portion of the proposed project that currently
encroaches into that area, resulting in a loss of residential units and residential floor area
that supports the operational costs of the affordable unit. The reduction in setbacks also
allows the project to expand each floorplate so that the proposed floor area can be built
on fewer floors, resulting in a shorter structure and an overall project cost reduction. For
these reasons a reduction in the southwesterly front yard provides an actual and
identifiable cost reduction, as defined, such that the proposed project can be achieved as
designed inclusive of the requested Incentives herein.

Southeasterly and Easterly Front Yard Setback

The proposed project would otherwise be required to provide a southeasterly and easterly
front yard of 15 feet along Day Street and Wilsey Avenue. The proposed project requests
a Waiver of Development Standards to permit a southeasterly and easterly front yard
setback of 10 feet along Day Street and Wilsey Avenue. The subject property is an
irregularly shaped through-parcel with multiple front yards, If the project were required to
provide the full required front yard setback, it would necessitate removing the portion of
the proposed project that currently encroaches into that area, resulting in a loss of
residential units and residential floor area that supports the operational costs of the



Case No. CPC-2022-9909-DB-SP-SPP-HCA F-4

affordable unit. The reduction in setbacks also allows the project to expand each floorplate
so that the proposed floor area can be built on fewer floors, resulting in a shorter structure
and an overall project cost reduction. For these reasons a reduction in the southeasterly
and easterly front yards provides an actual and identifiable cost reduction, as defined,
such that the proposed project can be achieved as designed inclusive of the requested
Incentives herein.

Reduction in Space Between Buildings

As the proposed project includes the construction of two residential buildings, it is subject
to the passageway requirements set forth in LAMC Section 12.21.C.2. The applicant is
requesting a Waiver of Development Standards to reduce the passageway requirements,
which if applied in full would result in the removal of the portions of the proposed project
that currently encroach into this area, resulting in a loss of residential units and residential
floor area. It is therefore necessary to remove the passageway requirements such that the
proposed project can be achieved as designed inclusive of the requested Incentives and
Waivers herein.

Therefore, the requested Waivers of Development Standards relate to development
standards that would physically preclude a project otherwise meeting the requirements of
State Density Bonus law.

d. The Incentives and/or Waivers are contrary to State/federal law.

There is no substantial evidence in the record indicating that the requested Incentives and
Waivers are contrary to any State or federal laws.

Project Permit Compliance Review Findings

2. The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, standards,
and provisions of the specific plan, as follows:

As described in greater detail below, the proposed project is in compliance with the applicable
regulations, findings, standards and provisions of the Foothill Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan
(Specific Plan). The subject property is designated for Neighborhood and General
Commercial land uses under the Specific Plan.

Section 6: General Provisions

Section 6.A. General Design Provisions for Buildings and Structures

Section 6.B. General Provisions for Access and Circulation

Section 6.C. General Provisions for Landscaping

Section 6.D. General Provisions for Buffering

The project has been conditioned to comply with the applicable requirements of these sections
of the Specific Plan. Upon construction, the project will no longer be subject to the

requirements under Section 6.D.

Section 7: Multiple Family Residential Provisions

Section 7.A. Land Use Limitations



Case No. CPC-2022-9909-DB-SP-SPP-HCA F-5

Section 7.A of the Specific Plan limits residential construction in commercial zones to areas
designated as Target Areas by the Specific Plan. As the project site is not located within a
Target Area, residential uses would be prohibited on most of the subject property (those
portions commercially zoned). However, Government Code Section 65915(0)(6) states that
the maximum allowable residential density of a site, or "base density" is the maximum number
of units allowed under the zoning ordinance, specific plan, or land use element of the general
plan, or, if a range of density is permitted, means the maximum number of units allowed by
the specific zoning range, specific plan, or land use element of the general plan applicable to
the project. In this case, although the Specific Plan prohibits residential development in this
location, the underlying zoning and land use designations permit residential development and
thus permits a higher residential density that the project may utilize. Therefore, in compliance
with State Law, the proposed use and density is entirely permissible.

Section 7.B Development Provisions

Section 7.B of the Specific Plan prescribes various development standards such as yards,
open space, parking, and height. The project utilizes Incentives and Waivers of Development
Standards pursuant to State Density Bonus law to achieve deviations from certain
development standards prescribed in the Specific Plan, but is otherwise consistent with the
applicable requirements of this Section.

Section 7.C Design Provisions

The project has been conditioned to comply with the applicable requirements of this Section
of the Specific Plan.

Section 8: Commercial and Industrial Provisions

The proposed project does not include any commercial or industrial uses; therefore, this
section of the Specific Plan does not apply.

Section 9: Sign Regulations

No signs are being requested as part of this grant. Any future sign request must comply with
the requirements of the Specific Plan.

3. The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when necessary,
or alternatives identified in the environmental review which would mitigate the negative
environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically feasible.

A Class 32 Categorical Exemption has been prepared for the proposed project, which
concludes that the project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption and that there will
be no significant environmental impacts and no mitigation measures necessary.

Environmental Findings

4. Environmental Finding. The project has been determined to be categorically exempt from
CEQA, pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332 (Class 32), and there is no
substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies. The Categorical Exemption Study dated April
2023 and attached to the subject environmental case file (ENV-2021-9910-CE) provides the
full analysis and justification
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5. Flood Insurance. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the
Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No.

172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located outside
of a flood zone.
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PUBLIC HEARING AND COMMUNICATIONS

An official virtual (online) public hearing was conducted on Tuesday, April 25, 2023, at
approximately 2:00 p.m. via Zoom teleconference.

1. Attendees

The hearing was attended by only the applicant’s representative, Edgar Khalatian with
Mayer Brown LLP. No members of the public or any representatives from the
Neighborhood Council or Council District were in attendance.

2. Testimony

a. The Hearing Officer began the hearing by discussing format and logistics and
introduced the project.

b. Mr. Edgar Khalatian, representative for the applicant’s team, presented the project.
Mr. Khalatian described the project, its various design features and development
standards, and specific features that have been discussed during the planning
process.

c. With no questions or speakers, the Hearing Officer closed the hearing and informed
the audience that the project would be considered by the City Planning Commission
at a later date.

Additional Communications

In total, Planning staff has received nine letters of opposition regarding the project, including a
letter of non-support from the Sunland-Tujunga Neighborhood Council.

Response to Comments

The comments made at the public hearings and otherwise received have been addressed in the
Issues and Considerations section of the staff report.
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12. INSTALL 6" SISALKRAFT FLASHING AT EXTERIOR OPENING. A-8 BUILDING SECTIONS, LEGENDS & NOTES LOBBY OPEN AREA . 1,563 5Q. FT. FIRST FLOOR 8 £ 8
13. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN FROM FACE TO FACE OF STUDS U.N.O. AD-1 (HABITABLE ROOMS) FIRST FLOOR PLAN, LEGENDS & NOTES PRIVATE BALC. OPEN AREA : 150 SQ. FT. 1§](E)]}3{ %I%E%F{{ﬁi\%s?’ FIRST FLOOR HABITABLE AREA : 19,235.5 SQ. FT. h = Ll
14. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN CITY STREET AND SIDEWALKS CLEAR OF DIRT AND DEBRIS I(\)IEII\B/IEI];:E(S) gﬁggglg&%g\%gOMs, AREA BREAKDOWN & NUMBER ROOF TOP OPEN AREA : - 4,962 SQ. FT. (UNITS) N =
' D PROVIDED COMMON OPEN AREA : 8,362 SQ. FT. . < S =2
15. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS OF GRADE 'D' PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASED SHEATHING PRIOR AD.2 (HABITABLE ROOMS) SECOND FLOOR PLAN, LEGENDS & NOTES Q WALKS /STAIRS / ELEVATOR : 4,865.5 SQ. FT. % (/?~ .
b DR o G D bRk YA OF BEDROOMS BREAKDOWN |+ D DOWR & NUMBER LANDSCAPE AREA : FIRST FLR. LAUNDRY / TRASH SHOOT 4 L10SQ. FT. e | 8
15, THE FOLOWING LOCATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SAFETY GLAZING AD-3 (HABITABLE ROOMS) THIRD FLOOR PLAN, LEGENDS & NOTES NORTH / LEFT SIDE LANDSCAPE: 606 SQ. FT. (FLR AR 2 22 | 2ab
' A.  ALL GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURE FOR HOT TUBS. WHIRLPOOL, SAUNAS. NUMBERS OF HABITABLE ROOMS, AREA BREAKDOWN & NUMBER WEST / FRONT LANDSCAPE : 2,489.5 SQ. FT TOTAL FIRST FLR. BALCONY AREA : 1,297.5 SQ. FT. > g o
| STEAMROOM, BATH TUBS & SHOWER EDGE OF GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" OF BEDROOMS BREAKDOWN ' e o SECOND FLOOR : xS |
ABOVE A STANDING SURFACE OR DRAIN INLE AD-4  TYPICAL BICYCLE RACKS PARKING DETAILS SOUTH / LEFT SIDE LANDSCAPE : 779 SQ. FT. : © 3
B. AL GLAZING WITHIN 24" INCHES OF A DOOR AND WITHIN 60" INCHES OF THE , .o 9
FLOOR. ) EAST / RIGHT SIDE LANDSCAPE : 2,470 SQ. FT. SECOND FLOOR HABITABLE AREA : 19,235.5 SQ. FT. L2 o
C. ALL GLASS OVER 9 SQ. FT. IN AREA WITHIN 18" OF THE FLOOR OR 36" INCHES L-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN/PLANTING PLAN, PLANT LIST, LEGENDS (UNITS) o
" OF GRADE AND GLASS DOOR AND WALL PANELS. L-1A LANDSCAPE PLAN / PLANTING PLAN, PLANT LIST, LEGENDS TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA :  6,344.5 SQ. FT. + T2 %
19. ALL WINDOW GLASS ARE TO BE DUAL TYPE UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED L-2 IRRIGATION PLAN, LEGENDS & NOTES ALONG FOOTHILL BLVD. & WALKS / CORRIDOR : 2,370 SQ. FT. ﬁ 3 0
20. @ $,D SYMBOL SHOWS LOCATION(S) OF HARD-WIRED SMOKE DETECTOR WITH BATTERY L-2A IRRIGATION PLAN, LEGENDS & NOTES LAINVIEW AVE.) SECOND FLR. LAUNDRY / TRASH SHOOT : 170 SQ. FT. -
ACK-UP. " A'SMOKE, DETECTORS SHALL BE WIRED TO THE BLDG. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM L3 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
ANDSHALL ggg&gg%gg&%gﬂsg&%%%ggﬁg% SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PASSAGE AREA : 50' WIDE TOTAL SECOND FLOOR (FLR. AREA) : 21,775.5 SQ. FT.
(PROVIDE INTERCONNECTION)" ( 2019 CBC )PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS IN : C-1 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY MAP
. 7ZONING SETBACK : TOTAL SECOND FLR. BALCONY AREA : 1,205.5 SQ. FT.
e INTHE ADJACENT AREA OR HALLWAY GIVING ACCESS TO THE BEDROOMS ZONE THIRD FLOOR :
DA O DO O S CRONTC, ERONE " S0 SR O RERE  RERR (| THIRD FLOOR HABITABLE AREA 19,1755 SQ. FT. %
e DA T R RS e e (UNITS) o
21. SEPARATE PERMIT MAYBE REQUIRED FOR MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL C2-1 15 11 5' 6' 15 6' WALKS / CORRIDOR : 2,430 SQ. FT. — g
PLUMBING SHORING, GRADING AND DEMOLITION. THIRD FLR. LAUNDRY / TRASH SHOOT : 170 SQ. FT. —
22. ALL PROPERTY LINES, EASTMENTS, AND EXISTING BUILDING HAVE CR-1VL 10 10 5 10" 15" 15" o)
2 iEFi:N II\II{?;%AJE? %NgiisLSéE%ELATbED AROUND THE TRUCTION AREA TOTAL THIRD FLOOR (FLR. AREA): 21,7755 5Q. F1. <
> ?ﬁ%&éﬁﬁé B DI%E?L\ILIL%@O%O}?TVO EXCAVATION AND / OR FOUNDATION RD2-1 15' 15' 5 5" 15' 15' TOTAL THIRD FLR. BALCONY AREA : 1,205.5 SQ. FT. (D O
2% TENPCRARY TOLET{ACTITES UL 8 0VDID AT G 3150 NOTE : NO PROPOSED BLDG. WITHIN RD2-1 ZONE OXERAHTOTALYADITABLE FLRAREA: 576465 SQ.FT. SZ ¢
R B L A LA TROR ( oTALC seEsiT A04 | (e 2 | %
BIVERTING WER AR e . O OUNT OF TREES CAL S OVERALL TOTAL GROSS FLR. AREA : 67,822 SQ. FT. } EADEOR Z a 5 =
) = Y LA\ N
REQUIRED NOS. OF TREES : | TREE PER EVERY 4 UNITS F.AR. AVERAGE : 67.822 SQ. FT. /39,934 SQ. FT. = 1.698 % [ E.AR. KEY PI == S | 4
TOTAL 46-UNITS /4 UNITS = 11.5 OR 12 TREES REQD. || /b /1R ED BUILDABLE FLR. AREA :  67.822 SO, FT. = - < 2z
PROVIDED NOS. OF TREES : 27 NOS. OF TREES PROVIDED}ISDEFKEII"}IE\'I(I}II%LAN PROVIDED TOTAL BUILDABLE : €2-1 & CRLVL=34,1944 S X 1.5=51,2916 S.F. X g > | 28
& PLANT LIST -1 = S S.F. = 9 S.F. <
: : N m | £5
SEE SHT, A-0.1 { TOTAL BUILDABLE FLR. : 57,775.5 SQ. FT 7. 25
YARDS & SETBACK " e S — | oR
NOTE: PARKING BOTH AUTO & BIKE ARE FULLY COVERED BY TREES. REQMTS. AREA PROVIDED - M =2 | °4
LS | 95
—
N S | B
OCCUPANCY : R-2/8S-2 F = é
CONSTRUCTION : TYPE V-A & I-B W/ SPRINKLERS g M 8 =
AREA JUSTIFICATION PER CBC-503 & 506.3 | o8
@ S~
R -2 OCCUPANCY oA = | EE
ALLOWABLE AREA FOR TYPE V-A W/ SPRINKLER =12,000 X 3 X2 =72,000 SQ. FT. Ve S e
. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA = 71,986 SQ. FT. < 72,000 SQ. FT. A <C Q| &k
= S -2 OCCUPANCY E x
: AP AR ShoosTE s wamprmsie | [E 8
-B=13, =40, . FT. = = o
/\ < LEGAL DECRIPTION TOTAL PROPOSED FLOOR AREA = 27,300 SQ. FT. < 40,500 SQ. FT. S S | £
é i SITE OCCUPANCY SEPARATION : A a o
‘ g%)TFg{SAZ?TSI% (%1 3A€I§%) I%?%H%OCFE% \?;2085 Eg gSA 3%\?(%5 I?E888% (S&U%?TY OF 1- HR. OCCUPANCY SEPARATION BETWEEN S-2 AND R-2
Jed
LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA. AS PER MAP RECORDED OCCUPANCY LOAD PER CBC TABLE 1004.12 =0
e IN BOOK 49, PAGE 50 OF MAPS. IN THE OFFICE OF COUNTY R -2 OCCUPANCY 71,944 SQ. FT./ 200 SQ. FT. = 359.72 o )4
X T TN N W | | B L] | L SITE RECORDED OF SAID COUNTY. S -2 OCCUPANCY 27,208 SQ. FT./ 200 SQ. FT. = 136.04 % S
i’ i l r 1L .
(5 B NORTH DOCUMENT # : 20150642785 SUMMARY OF UNITS FLOOR AREA : O 8 Cﬁ
- LOT78  APN #2558-032-008 LOT 86  APN#2558-032-015 BASEMENT FLOOR - Gar 'S
o = LOT 79 APN # 2558-032-009 LOT 87 APN # 2558-032-015 BICYCLE PARKING ROOM : 901 SO. FT <
d | § f\( i < | LOT 80 APN # 2558-032-010 LOT 88 APN # 2558-032-016 ' Q FT. s m
A s E 3 ofeo - _ w’f LOT 81 APN # 2558-032-011 LOT 89 APN # 2558-032-017 FIRST & 2ND FLR. : THIRD FLR. : A S A
}!K NO. | 15828 S = . P ) i AP m(s;ﬂma%f A 2 LOT 82 APN # 2558-032-012 LOT 90 APN # 2558-032-018 UNIT # 1 1,555 SQ. FT. UNIT # 1 : 1,043.5 SQ. FT. =3
) / e < b s I 48 #ﬂ“:z";oim‘j :15 [@ 96//4° _""' 0N . LOT &3 APN # 2558-032-013 LOT 96 APN # 2558-032-021 UNIT #2 - 1,023 SQ. FT. UNIT # 2 - 1,028 SQ. FT. g E 7p
- forl 825l <70 e 1o e BT NGRS )@ oo LOT 84  APN #2558-032-014 LOT76  APN #2558-032-004 . . ’ e
oF f  BerEe ) o asm ol | SONGEH AN S LOT85  APN#2558-032-015 LOT75  APN#2558-032-005 NIy iggggg%f B NIy }g;‘ggg%f B 95
@ 4 w8 5016 | 3 7 : ‘F'{’-‘ 0 ‘9"\ g ez & 5\ ] SHEETS 2& 3 Y| 72 73l 74 | |o4 C X : > ’ ) : i ) ’ ?>
e JL_i | @F O > H /5 bah | M o) una con ) g T 0L ] e K UNIT #5 : 1,342 SQ. FT. UNIT #5 : 1,342 SQ. FT. D og z
« 5 Uh ol M M| [ § . i TR UNIT#6 : 993 SQ. FT. UNIT#6 : 993 SQ. FT. 5 0EZ
3 gl [T @ |4 3 ] al 70l 80 | 81 D%k 2. UNIT #7 : 1,477 SQ. FT. UNIT #7 : 1,477 SQ. FT. =lala
S | 4 0@ | |=2les 78| 79|80 81 N % ) ) = O
? @ f R v o |[amr| x B o o o 5% 5 UNIT#8 : 1,515 SQ. FT. UNIT#8 : 1,515 SQ. FT. > 5% o
— 2o e | WIET L L 8 b ¢ | g8 e UNIT #9: 1,199.5 SQ. FT. UNIT#9: 1,199.5 SQ. FT. Z BN
T?Fﬁ s N i X et @ V. UNIT # 10 : 1,199.5 SQ. FT. UNIT # 10 : 1,199.5 SQ. FT. E =5 =
s 5 11 TR. No SBIE 2 ié_ 2 a5 , .. . UNIT # 11 : 1,199.5 SQ. FT. UNIT # 11 : 1,199.5 SQ. FT. =
L = gf—%@ a @§ soas] | B PLAINVIEW AVE. CONSULTANTS UNIT # 12 : 903 SQ. FT. UNIT # 12 : 903 SQ. FT. L A EnE )
Q% 58 ;e 4'@“‘14 e el ?E S [arden g 3 —! I (32) / i BLDG. DESIGNER: VJ & ASSOCIATES UNIT # 13 : 1,869 SQ. FT. UNIT # 13 : 1,869 SQ. FT. p 4
3%}4 29 E }_@ B gl = xs ADDRESS : 1224 E. BROADWAY, SUITE 202, GLENDALE, CA. 91205 UNIT # 14 : 1,026.5 SQ. FT. UNIT # 14 : 1,031 SQ. FT. DRAWNBY :
5 - b S| = \ TEL. : 818 -956 - 0570 FAX : 818-956-0571 : ) ) : ) ) )
Ly s Mo H ‘fp:r; N(g?‘ld E o, B ISI_ ' \*—F——"' VI TRACT NO. 3686 . EMAIL : vartjan2@gmail.com UNIT# 15 1547 5Q. FT %%%z }2 ) l’égg g 38 E:l[; NEIL A. 09-07-22
R e Ve e s M 8. 49-50 a g STRUCT'L. ENG'R. : CENTRAL ENGINEERING GROUP FTR AREAST: 192352 5Q FL. TOTAL FIRST . 19.175.5 SO. FIT
, - M 5 g2-33 BOOK 2563 \ cope N I ADDRESS : 2529 FOOTHILL BLVD., STE. 208, LA CRESCENTA, CA. 91214 ' FLR. AREA .~ o792+ V.. 09-07-22
| 3 CONDOMINIUM < 4 TEL. : 818 - 249 - 5595 FAX : 818-249-5554 ) APPROVED BY .
CITY OF LOS ANGELES TRACT NQ 34185 ¥ ;.ﬂ/:‘? EMAIL : centraleg@aol.com NOS. OF AUTO PARKING REQUIRED : (REQD. PARKING) '
M.B. 910-25-27 ¢ LAND SURVEYOR : RAY LOMBERA & ASSOCIATES INC. ;;;%;i g;i;%; UNITS — 16 X 2 NOS. = 32 PARKING REQD.
LAND SURVEYING, PLANNING, LAND DEVELOPMENT 2 BEDS—17 NOS. OF UNITS — 17 X 2 NOS. = 34 PARKING REQD. o A = T O
ADDRESS : 1 . JACK T., STE. 202, GLENDALE, CA. 912 -
VICINITY MAP LOCATION MAP o 13 pea N ST ST, 20, L A e 1 BED — 13 NOS. OF UNITS — 13 X 1.5 NOS. = 19.5 PARKING RQD. | [swero

N.T.S.

B

N. T.S.

EMAIL :

WWW.RAYLOMBERA.COM

OVERALL TOTAL : 46 NOS. OF UNITS — 85.5 NOS. TOTAL REQD. PARKING
NOS. OF UNITS

89 NOS.

AUTO PARKING

PROPOSED BLDG. HEIGHT : 42

TOTAL PROVIDED

A-0
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( T —_ \ ( REVISIONS BY'\
> | INFORMATION / SUMMARY |
| O S 89°37'00" - 'G.
7 \/ — z w 115.00 (?\(IST G. PROPERTY LINE __ ZONE CLASSIFICATION AREAS : |
i . ‘OI;L LOT 78 ©, 10 1 - LOTNO.  ZONECLASSN:  LOT AREA : JURISDICTIONAL :
O ) '—52' E > %8% 73 gg% 3,223.7 gg FT. ' TOC (AVAILABLE) : SUNLAND - TUJUNGA - LAKE VIEW TERRACE -SHADOW
| %L 7 - 7SQ. FT
- O A » X | N )
(DEDICATION) AP 9 _ Z g ; LOT 80 C2-1 3,449.75Q. FT. AREA PLANNING COMMISSION :  NORTH VALLEY ; <
. o _032- LOT 81 C2-1 3,449.7 SQ. FT. . ]
8 N # 2558-032-008 S LoT 8! 2l sty | NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL : SUNLAND - TUJUNGA
’lg ’|. LOT AREA - 3.4497 SO. FT 3 LOT 83 ool 6014 SO. FT COUNCIL DISTRICT : CD 7 - MONICA RODRIGUEZ > |
| S : 3,449.75Q. FT. LOT 84 C2-1 2,462.1 SQ. FT. SPECIFIC PLAN : FOOTHILL BOULEVARD CORRIDOR a8 . 148
| i o TOTAL C2-1 18,511.4 SQ. FT. . ZONING INFORMATION: -
%___. ___________ ssys70’W 41500 |8 LOTNO.  ZONECLASSN:  LOT AREA : ,  PROPOSED INCENTIVE : SP1818
' ) LOT 85 CR-1VL 2,718.9 SQ. FT. L NP
o 6 LOT 86 CR-1VL 2.722.4 SQ. FT. . ShgbigEiiaceg
' 5 & LCCDZT §9 Lore RN P w | DENsITY BASE A(400) PROPOSED
= - LOT 89 CR-1VL 2,680.8 SQ. FT. ] ) 2YESCiEsdE, g,
' = el = LOT 90 CR-1VL 2,139.9 SQ. FT. - RD2, €2-1, CR-IVL 40
8l = APN # 2558-032-009 = (NEIGHBORING LOT) TOTAL CR-1VL 15,683 SQ. FT. | P
| 2 § ' - LOT AREA : 3,449.7 SQ. FT. - . RD2-1 LOTNO.  ZONECLASSN:  LOT AREA : z | UNITMIX DESCRIPTION COUNT AVERAGESF.  TOTALSF. fiElifiziies
W = o - — > >~ 5 NOTE : NO SINGLE HOUSE LOT 96 RD2-1 189.5 SQ. FT. 1 BDRM. 1 BED, | BATH 13 982.54 SQ. FT. 12,773 SQ. FT. Hiie
ol o= < C 89°57°00" W 15 00 = = LOT %8% ;g %%% 1%22 gQ- ﬁ W 2 BDRM. 2 BED, 2 BATH 17 1,174.62 SQ. FT. 19,968.5 SQ. FT. gEpfEtissgzso
5 : $4£ S R et S AL A o _@_____% S TOTALRDI 21613 Sg-FT- > 3 BDRM. 2 BED, 2 BATH 16 1,539.31 SQ. FT. 24,629 SQ. FT. S2eEifsEgobis
o — ’ . . i AR [ S G G oO=TnvwIZF =
e, ' — - = !
8"\ ! !
z » o & )
§’| ’l. = LOT 80 A z DENSITY FOR C2-1 & CR-1VL:  34,194.4 / 400 = 85.49 < | TOTAL UNITS P 573703 5Q. FT " 5
TT < 5 | m C2 -1 M — DENSITY FOR RD2-1 : 2,161.3 /2,000 = 1.08 mITE e o=
. a a o, > MAX. DENSITY : 86.57 | < -
\4 - - S —_ o
S § | % APN # 2558-032-010 % i % ~ 8 £ §
< SETBACK) |5 LOT AREA : 3,449.7 SQ. FT. = o | @ 3w
. LA E EF 0 E AREAS A <{|a3
= 1 W ! N onn & Qr 3 n
5 - ! CIRCULATION : CORRIDOR / HALLWAY / ELEVATOR  10,820.5 SQ. FT. g
' g%___, ______ - sesrorw 1500 s > /STAIRS) - % e | 28
| 5 = | RESIDENTIAL : (RESIDENTIAL UNITS) 57,370.5 SQ. FT. - = = g =
z ' LOT 81 > w | RESIDENTIAL SERVICE :  (RESIDENTIAL COMMON SPACES) 510 SQ. FT. > 4| S2 QI
| n N TOTAL FLOOR AREA : 68,701 SQ. FT. i 5° o
S C2 -1 E (NEIGHBORING LOT) o ug @
. S i APN # 2558-032-011 - c RDO-1 BUILDING SERVICE : (STORAGE/ MECH / TRASH / ELECT.) 1,146 SQ. FT. 2
| - CIRCULATION : (CORRIDOR / ELEVATOR / STAIRS) 577 SQ. FT. N3 o
| 131 LOT AREA @ 3,449.7 5Q. FT. NOTE : NO SINGLE HOUSE = | PARKING : (COVERED PARKING / BIKE PARKING) 23,599 SQ. FT.
| - LOT (BICYCLE PARKING & MAINT.) 901 SQ. FT.
%__.___ ________ S _8_9"_31’90; v . _m500C | / (SETIIBSACK) | RESIDENTIAL SERVICE : (RESIDENTIAL COMMON SPACES/ LOBBY) 873 SQ. FT.
| 5 | OT8§ 5 7T 31.24 5.00°  45os708" & ’ (RESIDENTIAL ENTRY PORCH) 483 SQ. FT. N
— / ny" |
J % L/ SN 14.60° o TOTAL FLOOR AREA : 27,579 SQ. FT. — ~
(DEI)IE TF ON) C2|-1 - O\ S 89°37'00" W5 109.80" ~EXIST'G. PROPERTY LINE | — 3
' ! / 4 < — | ) Py
' 8 APN # 2558-032-012 / N ™ mn LOT75 7 58557 00w 5 3
J/ N <2 - - - - - - ~ - - — = - | - -
| e 208 . Ygg = RID2-1 T SETBACK LINE & (Zj :ﬁ
© N N ~ | |
7o \ Dy APN # 2558-032-004 <
! 79 (') . P @)
p %é& N AN LOT AREA . 8952 SO, FT. | | VEHICULAR PARKING : ~0 Z |
/ AN < 89300" w (AFTER SETBACK) = ~ 2|z
A AN Ny vy N N s esrop w (AFTERSETBACK) T ey __|2 | PARKING SPACES PROVIDED : — 5| Zg
’ / | | =
@%Q - . %\ v SPACE  SPACE O o | gs
LOT 83 3 p N> 5, LOT 76 2 | FLR./LEVEL TYPE OF SPACE WIDTH  DEPTH NOS. 5 m 2 =
2 -1 // TR ‘9«7\0\ = BASEMENT STANDARD 8'-6" 18-0" 52 NI 23
APN # 2558-032-013 / N\ % RD2-1 3 ; . OARAGE B 7 Bt
- - 4 N o°) 1" 'O
4. “ N DL APN # 2558-032-004 2 < S ANDARD. 7-0 18-0 4 Qf 2| Sk
- A - ! Wl 1 AN E O
~QO1A45Q FL & N LOTAREA : 1,076.6 SQ. FT COMPACT Py 150 29 s £33
\ S, J AN (AFTER SETBACK) 7-6" (MIN.) A= o | o3
| / / N \ ' . OUTDOOR STANDARD 86" 180" 4 oly Q| 2&
AN “ / 75 S \8g'37°00" W 56.94' REAR o = %%
N Q)Q') o Q& / 50 N R — | OVERALL TOTAL NOS. OF PARKING : 89 NOS. O 5| ¢ :
N 4 r\; Q e (?O o @ Qﬁ al l[: o~ O
\ NS ) > oS LOT 96 ' SERNE
\ / b‘ N O N ~ >~ o~
N C%: N %o@ S Q/&Q{Z; S RD2-1 5 | BIKE SPACES PROVIDED - LONG TERM : . )
) Vvoow >, ‘N NS B - S = a
\\ ‘%Qé( @Y” // /%{ % APN # 25 5\&_03 2021 § | FLR./LEVEL TYPE OF SPACE NOS. g g g
v ¥ A Qs a3 O NLOT AREA : 1§9§2 SQ. FT. 2 JGARAGE SHATDAKD 7 = E]°
S // &%4/\) S Ny L, (AFTER SETBAF N | BASEMENT / GARAGE STANDARD 40
$ N 0 N Qﬂ; ;‘9 Q@D‘/ ), AN \\ (INDOOR BICYCLE ROOM)
Y/ y P ) o) s N )@ I I “
S A %OO & % K%, | i . %
&) O ) Y , = | BIKE SPACES PROVIDED - SHORT TERM : =
b</ % . y // b--i 8
R/ : / % 1 =
Q,‘% Q’S)Y" L L O'Ooa (SETB ACK)E: | FLR./LEVEL TYPE OF SPACE NOS. A
/ / A1) BASEMENT / GARAGE STANDARD 12 =
0 | (OUTDOOR) -
EES o4
D 0
| e
N
O
| <
M
. e
| =j-2
YARDS & SETBACK \ ' . 3
Z
REQUIREMENTS \ \ | s B
1 \\ ¢ % S
SCALE : 3/32" = 1'-0" . ¢ ' L )
\\\ b | (DRAWNBY: A
N @ | e
\ V.. 09-07-22
\ ! APPROVED BY :
N |
AN scate 3/32" = 1'-Q"
\\ | SHEET NO.
: ' A-0.1
N - o
\_ | J \. J
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GENERAL NOTES :

1.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS, DRAWING
DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS BEFORE COMMENCING ANY PORTION OF THE WORK.
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK SHALL CONSTITUTE CONTRACTOR'S FULL ACCEPTANCE OF
EXISTING SITE CONDITION AND PROPOSED PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULT OF ANY ERRORS, OMMISSION OR DISCREPANCIES
WHICH THE CONTRACTOR FAILED TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE CONSTRUCTION
FOR FABRICATION OF THE WORK.
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REGULATIONS :

NEW CONSTRUCTION (RESULTING IN ADDITIONAL

FLOOR AREA AND ADDITIONAL UNITS) OF A

BUILDING OR GROUP OF BUILDINGS CONTAINING

SIX OR MORE DWELLING UNITS ON LOT SHALL PROVIDE

AT A MINIMUM THE FOLLOWING USABLE OPEN SPACE

PER DWELLING UNIT 100 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH UNIT
HAVING LESS THAN THREE HABITABLE ROOMS, 125 SQUARE
FEET FOR EACH UNIT HAVING THREE HABITABLE ROOMS;

AND 175 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH UNIT HAVING MORE THAN

THREE HABITABLE ROOMS.

REQUIRED COMMON OPEN AREA BREAKDOWN :

FLR. LEVEL |UNIT NO.| NO. OF HABITABLE RM.| NO. OF BEDRM. SQ.FT.REQD. TOTAL SQ. FT.
IST. TO 2ND | UNIT 1 5 3 175 SQ. FT. X (2) 350 SQ. FT.
UNIT 2 3 1 125 SQ. FT. X (2) 250 SQ. FT.
UNIT 3 3 1 125SQ.FT. X (2) 250 SQ. FT.
UNIT 4 4 2 175 SQ. FT. X (2) 350 SQ. FT.
UNIT 5 5 3 175 SQ. FT. X (2) 350 SQ. FT.
UNIT 6 4 2 175 SQ. FT. X (2) 350 SQ. FT.
UNIT 7 5 3 175SQ.FT.X (2) 350 SQ. FT.
UNIT 8 5 3 175 SQ. FT. X (2) 350 SQ. FT.
UNIT 9 4 2 175 SQ. FT. X (2) 350 SQ. FT.
UNIT 10 4 2 175SQ.FT.X (2) 350 SQ. FT.
UNIT 11 4 2 175 SQ. FT. X (2) 350 SQ. FT.
UNIT 12 3 1 125 SQ. FT. X (2) 250 SQ. FT.
UNIT 13 5 3 175 SQ. FT. X (2) 350 SQ. FT.
UNIT 14 3 1 125SQ.FT. X (2) 250 SQ. FT.
UNIT 15 5 3 175 SQ. FT. X (2) 350 SQ. FT.
1ST TO 2ND FLR. TOTAL COMMON AREA REQUIRED = 4,850 SQ. FT.
3RDFLR. | UNIT 1 4 3 175 SQ. FT. 175 SQ. FT.
UNIT 2 3 1 125 SQ. FT. 125 SQ. FT.
UNIT 3 3 1 125 SQ. FT. 125 SQ. FT.
UNIT 4 4 2 175 SQ. FT. 175 SQ. FT.
UNIT 5 5 3 175 SQ. FT. 175 SQ. FT.
UNIT 6 4 2 175 SQ. FT. 175 SQ. FT.
UNIT 7 5 3 175 SQ. FT. 175 SQ. FT.
UNIT 8 5 3 175 SQ. FT. 175 SQ. FT.
UNIT 9 4 2 175 SQ. FT. 175 SQ. FT.
UNIT 10 4 2 175 SQ. FT. 175 SQ. FT.
UNIT 11 4 2 125 SQ. FT. 125 SQ. FT.
UNIT 12 3 1 175 SQ. FT. 175 SQ. FT.
UNIT 13 5 3 125 SQ. FT. 125 SQ. FT.
UNIT 14 3 1 175 SQ. FT. 175 SQ. FT.
UNIT 15 4 3 175 SQ. FT. 175 SQ. FT.
UNIT 16 3 1 125 SQ. FT. 125 SQ. FT.
3RD FLR. TOTAL COMMON AREA REQUIRED = 2,550 SQ. FT.

IST TO 2ND FLR. TOTAL COMMON AREA REQUIRED = 4,850 SQ. FT.
3RD FLR. TOTAL COMMON AREA REQUIRED = 2,550 SQ. FT.

OVERALL TOTAL COMMON OPEN AREA : 7,400 SQ. FT.
REQUIRED

KEXIST'G. PROPERTY LINE

(] lu
10—84

- 7 o COMMON OPEN AREA :
REQUIRED COMMON OPEN AREA : 7,400 SQ. FT.
PROVIDED COMMON OPEN AREA : 8,324 SQ. FT.
BREAKDOWN :
GROUND FLR. OPEN AREA : 1,687 SQ. FT.
LOBBY OPEN AREA : 1,563 SQ. FT.
PRIVATE BALC. OPEN AREA : 150 SQ. FT. SEE DIAGRAM
| ROOF TOP OPEN AREA : 4,962 SQ. FT. BELOW
| PROVIDED COMMON OPEN AREA : 8,362 SQ. FT.
|
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ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS INDICATED OR REPRESENTED BY
THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY, AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF V J & ASSOCIATES

AND WERE CREATED, EVOLVED, AND DEVELOPED FOR USE ON, AND IN
MITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR APPROVAL, BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH FABRICATION.

CONNECTION WITH THE SPECIFIED PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS,
ARRANGEMENTS OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO OTHER
PERSON, FIRM, OR CORPORATION FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITH—
OUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF VARTAN JANGOZIAN & ASSOCIATES.

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSION. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THIS OFFICE MUST BE
NOTIFIED IN WRITING OF ANYVARIATIONS FROM THE DIMMENSIONS AND CONDI—
TIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS. FULL SIZE SHOP DETAILS MUST BE SUB-
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